

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. 63-001-HLW
)	
(High Level Waste Repository))	May 29, 2009

STATE OF NEVADA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO NRC STAFF APPEAL

Honorable Catherine Cortez Masto
Nevada Attorney General
Marta Adams
Chief, Bureau of Government Affairs
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Tel: 775-684-1237
Email: madams@ag.nv.gov

Egan, Fitzpatrick & Malsch, PLLC
Martin G. Malsch *
Charles J. Fitzpatrick *
John W. Lawrence *
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202.466.3106
Fax: 210.496.5011
mmalsch@nuclearlawyer.com
cfitzpatrick@nuclearlawyer.com
jlawrence@nuclearlawyer.com

*Special Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. REVIEW STANDARD 1

II. STAFF’S ARGUMENT THAT LEGAL ISSUES WERE ADMITTED
WITHOUT A FINDING OF COMPLIANCE WITH 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)
LACKS MERIT 1

III. NEV-MISC-003 IS AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION..... 4

IV. NEV-SAFETY-001 AND 002 ARE ADMISSIBLE 5

V. NEV-SAFETY-161 IS ADMISSIBLE 9

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, 41 U.S.C. § 2232	7, 8
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (88 Stat. 1244).....	8
Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10134	6, 7, 8, 9
Nuclear Waste Policy Amendments Act of 1987	7

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	1, 2, 3, 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.714.....	3
10 C.F.R. § 63.102	11
10 C.F.R. § 63.113	11
10 C.F.R. § 63.21	6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 63.24.....	4, 5
10 C.F.R. § 63.31	4
10 C.F.R. § 63.311	11
10 C.F.R. Part 2.....	1, 3
10 C.F.R. Part 60.....	8, 9
10 C.F.R. Part 63.....	passim
54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 55,732 (Nov. 2, 2001).....	9, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	3

Cases and Administrative Decisions:

<i>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio),</i> CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 285 (1994).....	1
--	---

<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC and Unistar Nuclear Generating Services LLC (Calvert Cliffs Unit 3),</i> LBP-09-04, ___ NRC ___ (2009).....	3
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),</i> CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....	1
<i>First Energy Nuclear Operating Company (Davis Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),</i> CLI-04-23, 60 NRC 154 (2004).....	1
<i>General Public Utilities Nuclear Corp. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2),</i> ALAB-926, 31 NRC 1 (1990)	1
<i>Georgia Power Company (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2),</i> CLI-93-16, 38 NRC 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, LP (Claiborne Enrichment Center),</i> LBP-91-41, 34 NRC 332 (1991).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Edison Company (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1),</i> CLI-85-9, 21 NRC 1118 (1985).....	7
<i>NEI v. EPA,</i> 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC (Materials License Application),</i> CLI-08-03, 67 NRC 151 (2008).....	11
<i>Piping Specialists, Inc. (Kansas City, Missouri),</i> 36 NRC 156 (1992).....	7
Other Authorities:	
Scientific and Technical Basis for Geological Disposal of Radioactive Wastes (2003) IAEA....	11
